

## UNITED NATIONS

GENERIAL MASTER A S S E M B L Y SEP 2 8 1955



Distr. GENERAL

A/2984 27 September 1955 ENGLISH ENGLISH-ORIGINAL: SPANISH

## APPLICATION OF SPAIN FOR ADMISSION TO MEMBERSHIP IN THE UNITED NATIONS

Letters dated 23 September 1955 from the Minister for Foreign Affairs of Spain addressed to the Secretary-General

Note by the Secretary-General: Pursuant to rule 136 of the rules of procedure of the General Assembly, the Secretary-General has the honour to transmit herewith, for the information of the Members of the United Nations, copies of letters dated 23 September 1955 from the Minister for Foreign Affairs of Spain concerning the application of Spain for admission to membership in the United Nations.

I

Madrid, 23 September 1955

In the name of my Government, and bearing in mind that Spain, in keeping with its age-long tradition, fully shares and subscribes to the principles of loyal and peaceful international co-operation contained in the Charter of the United Nations, signed at San Francisco on 26 June 1945, I have the honour to place before you the Spanish Government's desire to become a full Member of the United Nations.

I should therefore be greatly obliged if you would take such steps as you deem fit and proper to give effect to my Government's application.

> (Signed) Alberto Martín ARTAJO, Minister for Foreign Affairs of Spain

55-23173

II

Madrid, 23 September 1955

I have the honour to transmit to you the attached declaration, in accordance with rule 58 of the rules of procedure of the Security Council. The declaration forms an appendix to the letter I addressed to you on 23 September 1955.

(Signed) Alberto Martin ARTAJO,

## DECLARATION

Madrid, 23 September 1955

I, ALBERTO MARTIN ARTAJO, Minister for Foreign Affairs of Spain, duly authorized, declare that the Government of Spain hereby accepts the obligations contained in the Charter of the United Nations and undertakes to fulfil those obligations from the date of its admission as a Member of the United Nations.

(Signed) Alberto Martin ARTAJO